| NAME OF FIRM: Bentley & Company Inc |
|---|
| ADDRESS: 6204 NAILS CREEK R.D. Seymour TN 37865 |
| NAME OF SIGNER Leith Bentley (Print or Type) |
| TITLE OF SIGNERPres |
| SIGNATURE: Levelley DATE: 6-24-17 |
| TELEPHONE NO: 865 - 740 - 7678 FACSIMILE NO: 865 - 213 - 7784 |

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES - BID NO. 2017-012

TO: CITY COMMSSION

CITY OF MARGATE

(Please fill in all blanks and return with your proposal.)

In accordance with your request for proposals and the specifications contained herein, the undersigned proposes the following:

| Description | Unit | Total Cost |
|---|------|------------|
| Temporary Interior Protection (Multiple Set- Ups) | LS | |
| Domousia and Dubbin Communication | | 1.700 |
| Removal and Patching of Existing Flooring | LS | 1.700 |
| Carpet Flooring Installation - Materials and Installation | LS | 11 300 |
| | | 30.18(|
| Vinyl Plank Flooring Installation- Materials and Installation | LS | |
| Flooring Town W. O | | 33.772 |
| Flooring Transition Strips - Materials and Installation | LS | |
| Wall Day A4 1 1 1 | | 3.600 |
| Wall Base - Materials and Installation | LS | 5500 |
| Painting - Walls and Ceilings - Materials and Labor | LS | 2,200 |
| | | 36.250 |
| Painting Door Frames and Doors - Materials and Labor | LS | |
| | | 2300 |

| TOTAL FOR ALL ITEMS | |
|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| 10% ALLOWANCE | 11.780 |
| GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL ITEMS | 129.583.00 |
| **** | ■ 9₹9 Usedo Usali-8932999889000 |

| ALL BIDS MUST BE SIGNED WITH THE VENDOR I EMPLOYEE HAVING THE AUTHORITY TO BIND SIGNATURE. | NAME AND BY A THE COMPANY | N OFFI ' OR F | CER OR IRM BY |
|--|------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS ENCLOSED? | YES | _NO | / |
| SPECIFICATION SHEETS/BROCHURES? | YES | _NO | V |
| HAVE YOUR INSURANCE REPRESENTATIVE REV CERTIFICATE TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE. | IEW THE SAMPL | E INSU | JRANCE |
| WILL YOUR FIRM ACCEPT PAYMENT VIA A CITY OF VISA CREDIT CARD? PLEASE CHECK ONE | OF MARGATE YES | _NO | |

BIDDER'S GENERAL INFORMATION:

The bidder shall furnish the following information. Additional sheets shall be attached as required. Failure to complete Item Nos. 1, 3, and 7 (if required) will cause the bid to be non-responsive and may cause its rejection. In any event, no award will be made until all of the Bidder's General Information (i.e., items I through 7 inclusive) is delivered to the CITY.

| (1) | CONTRACTOR'S name and address: |
|-----|--|
| | Bentley & Company Inc 6204 Nails (Reek R.O. Seymour TN 37865 |
| (2) | CONTRACTOR'S telephone number: 865-740-7678 |
| (3) | CONTRACTOR'S license: Primary classification: RC-4R |
| | State License Number: #48823 TN |
| | Supplemental classifications held, if any: |
| | Name of Licensee, if different from (1) above: |
| | |
| | |
| (4) | Name of person who inspected site of proposed WORK for your firm: |
| | Name: Leith Bentley Date of Inspection: MARCH 1st 2017 |
| (5) | Name, address, and telephone number of surety company and agent who will provide the required bonds on this contract (if required): |
| | Bonds Southeast Inc 1020 17th AVE South NAShVILLETN 37212 615-321-9700 CASSANDRA Plotts - CATE RUSSELL Ins 415 High ST MARYVILLETN 865-518-6122 |
| (0) | 37804 |
| (6) | ATTACH TO THIS BID the experience resume of the person who will be designated as Supervisor for this project. |

- (7) ATTACH TO THIS BID a financial statement (If Required), references, and other information, sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of CONTRACTOR'S current financial condition. (Not Required)
- (8) Subcontractors: The Bidder further proposes that as part of their submittal there is attached a list of subcontracting firms or businesses who will be awarded subcontracts for portions of the work in the event the bidder is awarded the Contract.

 NO Subcontractors: (All work completed "In House")

GERALD KEITH BENTLEY, JR. 6204 Nails Creek Road Seymour, Tennessee 37865

(865) 740-7678

keith@bentleyandcompanyinc.com

SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS

- Over 25 years in the construction field
- Travels nationwide
- Responsible for overseeing construction division along with accounting and project management activities.
- Establish Project Specific Safety Plan, Quality Control Plan and ensure compliance
- Managed sub-contractors and scheduling of projects
- Personally monitors the activities of all projects
- Retail projects included new and remodel of existing stores
- Excellent communicator with clients, corporate real estate owners and city government agencies
- Qualifier for State Licenses. TN,NC,SC,GA.
- Certificates of Authority for KY, Missouri, Iowa, TX.

EXPERIENCE

2007 - Present

Bentley & Company, Inc.

- Works at all aspects of projects from pre-construction planning to estimating, contract negotiations and scheduling.
- Value Engineering
- Recruit, hired, trained and oversee all personnel
- Qualify and hire subcontractors
- Perform in-house demo, drywall, paint, flooring, rough and finish carpentry.
- Procurement of materials and scheduling of owner supplied items.
- Open store remodels working hand-in-hand with Operations

1995-2006

Bentley and Company

- Estimating, project management, supervision for commercial and residential projects from new construction to remodels. Insurance claims. Fire, water, storm damage.
- Contracted as both a General Contractor and Subcontractor
- Self-performed all trades; demo, concrete, drywall, painting, flooring, rough and finish carpentry.

 Served as primary marketing and sales person; developed customer relations.

1993 – 1995 Bayless Plumbing, Inc.

- Plumber
 - o Residential and Commercial
 - o New construction and service

1988 – 1993 B & D Auto Clinic

- Owner Operator
- Collision repair and refinishing
- Mechanical repair
- Custom Painting
 - ASE Certified
 - I-Car Certified
 - Collision Refinishing and Suspension Certified

1984 – 1988 Cox Construction | Pro Built

Framing Carpenter – commercial and residential Concrete form work – pads and footers

Roy Davis Plumbing Plumbing Apprentice

EDUCATION: Graduate - Western High, Davie, FL 1984

Pellissippi State - Project Management 2005

REFERENCE SHEET - BID NO. 2017-012

In order to receive bid award consideration on the proposed bid, it is a requirement that this sheet be completed and returned with your bid/proposal. This information may be used in determining the bid award for this Project.

| BIDDER (COMPANY NAME): Bentley & Company Inc |
|---|
| ADDRESS: 6204 NAILS CREEK RO. SEYMOUR TN 37865 |
| CONTACT PERSON: Keith Bentley TITLE: PRes |
| TELEPHONE: 865-740-7678 FACSIMILE: 865-223-7784 |
| NUMBER OF YEARS IN BUSINESS: 22 years |
| ADDRESS OF NEAREST FACILITY: SAME AS AROVE |
| LIST THREE (3) COMPANIES OR GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES WHERE THESE PRODUCTS OR SERVICES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED IN THE LAST YEAR. |
| 1. Company Name: J. Jill Corp. |
| Address: Quincy, MASS, Phone: 617-689-7905 Phone: 617-841-6014 cell |
| Contact Person: TRACH Slavine Sillicom Title: DiRector Facilities/MAIN |
| 2. Company Name: Comcast Communications |
| Address: Vnaturily= Tu Phone: 423-791-3639 |
| Contact Person: Ken GRADNER Title: FACILITY SUPERVISOR Len-gradner & Comeast. com Big South NORTH AREA. |
| 3. Company Name: Historic Riltmore Plaza |
| Address: 10 Biltmole Plaza Ashville N2. Phone: 864-616-4325 |
| Contact Person: Sherrye Congiola Title: OWNER Sherrye, cogsiola e gmail com |

COMPLIANCE WITH OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT

Bidder certifies that all material, equipment, etc. contained in this bid meets all O.S.H.A. requirements. Bidder further certifies that if he/she is the successful bidder, and the material, equipment, etc., delivered is subsequently found to be deficient in any O.S.H.A. requirement in effect on date of delivery, all costs necessary to bring the material, equipment, etc. into compliance with the aforementioned requirements shall be borne by the bidder.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET REQUIRED:

In compliance with Chapter 442, Florida Statutes, any item delivered from a contract resulting from this bid must be accompanied by a MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET (MSDS). The MSDS must include the following information:

- A. The chemical name and the common name of the toxic substance.
- B. The hazards or other risks in the use of the toxic substances, including:
 - 1. The potential for fire, explosion, corrosivity and reactivity;
 - the known acute and chronic health effects of risks from exposure, including the medical conditions which are generally recognized as being aggravated by exposure to the toxic substance; and
 - 3. the primary routes of entry and symptoms of overexposure.
- C. The proper precautions, handling practices, necessary personal protective equipment, and other safety precautions in the use of or exposure to the toxic substances, including appropriate emergency treatment in case of overexposure.
- D. The emergency procedure for spills, fire, disposal and first aid.
- E. A description in lay terms of the known specific potential health risks posed by the toxic substances intended to alert any person reading this information.
- F. The year and month, if available, that the information was compiled and the name, address and emergency telephone number of the manufacturer responsible for preparing the information.

| SIGNATURE: | Lean Bentley | DATE: 6-24-17 |
|------------|--------------|---------------|
| | ' | |

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAM FORM BID NO. 2017-012

In accordance with Section 287.087, State of Florida Statutes, preference shall be given to businesses with Drug-free Workplace Programs. Whenever two or more bids which are equal with respect to price, quality and service are received for the procurement of commodities or contractual service, a bid received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a Drug-free Workplace Program shall be given preference in the award process. In the event that none of the tied vendors have a Drug-free Workplace program in effect the City reserves the right to make final Decisions in the City's best interest. In order to have a Drug-free Workplace Program, a business shall:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contenders to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States of any State, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community by any employee who is convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation. If bidder's company has a Drug-free Workplace Program, so certify below:

AS THE PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THE STATEMENT, I CERTIFY THAT THIS FIRM COMPLIES FULLY WITH THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Last Bently

DATE: 6-24-17

OFFEROR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT BID NO.2017-012

The undersigned certifies under oath the truth and correctness of all statements and of all answers to questions made hereinafter: SUBMITTED TO: City of Margate (Purchasing Division) ADDRESS: 5790 Margate Blvd. Margate, FL 33063 CIRCLE ONE Corporation Partnership Bentley & Company Inc Individual Other ADDRESS: 6204 NAILS CREEK RO. SEYMOUR TN 37865 TELEPHONE NO.: 865-740-7678 FACSIMILE NO .: 865- 223-7784 State the true, exact, correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation, 1. trade or fictitious name under which you do business and the address of the place of business. The correct name of the Offeror is: Bentley & Company Inc The address of the principal place of business is: 6204 NAILS ORDER RD. Seymoul TN. 37865 2. If Offeror is a corporation, answer the following: Date of Incorporation: 200 7 a. State of Incorporation: TN. b.

President's name: Geralleith Bentley JR.

| | d. | Vice President's name: Gelal & Lentley St. |
|------|--------------------|---|
| | e. | Vice President's name: Geral & Bendley SR. Secretary's name: STUART ANN Bendley |
| | f. | Treasurer's name: |
| | g. | Name and address of Resident Agent: Gersil Deith Bentley JR |
| | | |
| 3. | If Offe | eror is an individual or a partnership, answer the following: |
| | a. | Date of organization: |
| | b. | Name, address and ownership units of all partners: |
| | | |
| | C. | State whether general or limited partnership: |
| 4. | lf Offe organiz | ror is other than an individual, corporation or partnership, describe the zation and give the name and address of principals: |
| - | | |
| 5. I | f Offer the Flo | or is operating under a fictitious name, submit evidence of compliance with rida Fictitious Name Statute. |

| Indicate registration, license numbers or certificate numbers for the busine professions which are the subject of this Proposal. Please attach certific competency and/or state registration. # 48633 To # 73848 vc # CIIII42 Sc. # CCAADO39 Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, state where and why? **NONE**. | nam | many years has your organization been in business under its present business. |
|---|-------|---|
| Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, etate | a. | Under what other former names has your organization operated? |
| Tave you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, etate | | |
| Tave you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, etate | | |
| Tave you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, etate | | |
| Tave you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, etate | | |
| lave you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, etate | naica | ate registration, license numbers or certificate numbers for the busines |
| Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, state where and why? | comp | etency and/or state registration. |
| Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, state where and why? | comp | etency and/or state registration. |
| NONE. | comp | etency and/or state registration. |
| | Have | you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so state is |
| | dave | you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so eters. |
| | Have | you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so state is |

| 9. | individuals or representative | es of owners with the mos ou have provided, and to | addresses of three (3) owners st knowledge of work which you o which you refer (governmen |
|-----|-------------------------------------|---|---|
| | (name) | (address) | (phone number) |
| | (name) | Knowlife Tu (address) | 423 - 791 - 363 9 (phone number) |
| | Sherlye Coggida (name) | AShuille NC. (address) | 864-616-4325 (phone number) |
| 10. | insert sneet, if necessary). | | your organization (continue on |
| | See Attached S Gerald Keith Beny | dey JR. | |
| 1. | Ctata the name () of the | | |
| 1. | WOIK. | | personal supervision of the |
| | Leith Bentley - Jeff Kircher - | Super/Foreman | |
| | | | |

THE OFFEROR ACKNOWLEDGES AND UNDERSTANDS THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN RESPONSE TO THIS QUALIFICATION STATEMENT SHALL BE RELIED UPON BY OWNER IN AWARDING THE CONTRACT AND SUCH INFORMATION IS WARRANTED BY OFFEROR TO BE TRUE. THE DISCOVERY OF ANY OMISSION OR MISSTATEMENT THAT MATERIALLY AFFECTS THE OFFEROR'S QUALIFICATIONS TO PERFORM UNDER THE CONTRACT SHALL CAUSE THE OWNER TO REJECT THE PROPOSAL, AND IF AFTER THE AWARD TO CANCEL AND TERMINATE THE AWARD AND/OR CONTRACT.

| Signature: State of Florida County of Seven State of Florida County of State of Florida County of Source County of State of Florida County Public of the State of Florida personally appeared (Name(s) of individual(s) who appeared before notary) |
|--|
| whose name(s) is/are Subscribed to the within instrument, and he/she/they acknowledge that he/she/they executed it. |
| NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL OF OFFIGE: (Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp or Type as Commissioned.) Personally known to me, or Produced identification: (Type of Identification Produced DID take an oath, or DID NOT take an oath |
| OPTIONAL INFORMATION: Type of Document: Number of Pages: Number of Signatures Notarized: |



NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT FOR BID NO 2017-012

| State of The state |
|--|
| County of SEVIER |
| and says that: being first duly sworn, deposes |
| He/she is the Representative or Agent) of Bentley & Company, the Offeror that has submitted the attached Proposal; |
| He/she is fully informed regarding the preparation and contents of the attached Proposal and of all pertinent circumstances regarding such Proposal; |
| Such Proposal is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Proposal; |
| Neither the said Offeror nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other Offeror, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham Proposal in connection with the Work for which the attached Proposal has been submitted; or to refrain from bidding in connection with such Work; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication, or conference with any Offeror, firm, or person to fix the price or prices in the attached Proposal or of any other Offeror, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Proposal price or the Proposal price of any other Offeror, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the proposed Work; |
| The price or prices quoted in the attached Proposal are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of the Offeror or any other of its agents, representatives, owners, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant. |
| Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of: Second Second By Sentley |
| Title |

ACKNOWLEDGMENT NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT FOR BID NO 2017-012

| State of Florida TN County of Sevien | |
|--|--|
| On this the 16 day of 1002 the State of Florida, personally approximately of individual(s) who approximately appro | |
| whose name(s) is/are Subscribed that he/she/they executed it. | to within the instrument, and he/she/they acknowledge |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | |
| NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL OF OFFICE: | NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA TN (Name of Notary Public: Print, Stamp, or Type as Commissioned) |
| | ☐Personally known to me, or ☐ Produced identification: |
| TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC | (Type of Identification Produced) □ DID take an oath, or □ DID NOT take an oath |

BID PROPOSAL FORM BID NO. 2017-012

BID TO:

CITY COMMISSION CITY OF MARGATE

1. The undersigned bidder proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with the Owner in the form included in the Contract Documents to perform the Work as specified or indicated in said Contract Documents entitled:

INTERIOR PAINTING AND FLOORING REPLACEMENT - DEES ADMINISTRATION BUILDING BID NO. 2017-012

- 2. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including without limitation those in the Notice Inviting Bids and Instructions to Bidders, dealing with the disposition of the Bid Security.
- 3. The bid will remain open for the period stated in the Notice Inviting Bids unless otherwise required by law. Bidder will enter into an Agreement within the time and in the manner required in the Notice Inviting Bids and the Instructions to Bidders, and will furnish the insurance certificates, payment bond and performance bond required by the Contract Documents.
- 4. It is the Contractor's responsibility to contact the City @ (954) 935-5346 prior to the bid opening to determine if any addenda have been issued on the project. Bidder has examined copies of all the Contract Documents including the following addenda (receipt of all of which is acknowledged):

| Number NONE | Date AS of 10AM | June 274 |
|-------------|-----------------|----------|
| | | |

- **5.** Bidder has familiarized himself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, Work, site, locality where the Work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations), and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the Work and has made such independent investigations as Bidder deems necessary.
- 6. This bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to submit a false or sham bid. Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding and bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other bidder or over Owner.

To all the foregoing, and including all Bid Schedule(s) and Information Required of Bidder contained in this Bid Form, said bidder further agrees to complete the Work required under the Contract Documents within the Contract Time stipulated in said Contract Documents, and to accept in full payment thereof the Contract Price based on the Total Bid Price(s) named in the aforementioned Bidding Schedule(s).

BID BOND

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRES | ENT | TC. |
|----------------------------|-----|-----|
|----------------------------|-----|-----|

| That we Bentley & Company, Inc. | |
|---|--|
| and Merchants National Bonding, Inc. | as Principal, |
| firmly bound unto City of Margate, he (\$_5% of bid amount) Five percent of amount | as Surety, are held and ereinafter called "City" in the sum of |
| (not less than 5 percent of the total amount | of the hid) for the navenant of 1:1 |
| well and truly to be made, we bind ourse successors, and assigns, jointly and severally | elves our heirs executors administration |
| WHEREAS, said Principal has submitted a bunder the bidding schedule of the City's Cont | old to said City to perform the Work required tract Documents entitled: |
| INTERIOR PAINTING AND FLOORING RE BUILD BID NO. 2 | DING |
| | |
| NOW THEREFORE, if said Principal is awar time and in the manner required in the "No Bidders" enters into a written Agreement on Contract Documents, furnishes the required required Performance Bond, then this obligat remain in full force and effect. In the event and City prevails, said Surety shall pay all including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fix SIGNED and SEALED, this 28th | the form of the agreement bound with said certificates of insurance, and furnishes the ion shall be null and void, otherwise it shall suit is brought upon this bond by said City costs incurred by said City in such suit, ed by the court. |
| | day of June , 2017. |
| Bentley & Company, Inc. | Merchants National Bonding, Inc. |
| By: dain Bentles | By: Kull Hol |
| (SIGNATURE) | (SIGNATURE) |
| STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF BROWARD: | Phillip H. Condra,attorney-in-fact |
| BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED THE AB DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED ACKNOWLEDGED TO AND BEFORE ME THAT THE PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED. | THE ECDECOING MOTORING |
| NITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL, THIS | 27 DAY OF JAN 3 , 2017 |
| NOTARY PUBLIC: William - | Mandel |
| | |

Bid No. 2017-012



my Commission expines 8/4/2019



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of lowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Gregory E Nash; Kelly L Berry; Phillip H Condra

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this

day of

April

, 2017

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this this 5th day of 2017 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



ALICIA K. GRAM Commission Number 767430 My Commission Expires April 1, 2020

Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 28th day of

, 2017 .

William Harner Jr.

POA 0018 (3/17)



Bonds Southeast, Inc.

BID BOND RESULTS

CONTRACTOR BENTLEY & COMPANY, INC.

| CONTINA | CION DENILEI & C | OWIPANT, | INC. | | | | |
|---|------------------|--------------------|--------------|---------------------------|--|--|--|
| BOND# | MNB1706281 | AMOUNT | <u>5.00%</u> | BID DATE <u>6/28/2017</u> | | | |
| OBLIGEE | City of Margate | | | | | | |
| DESCRIF | PTION OF PROJECT | | | | | | |
| Interior Painting and Flooring Replacement - Dees Administration Builling | | | | | | | |
| PLEASE FILL IN FIRM NAME & THREE BID PRICES: | | | | | | | |
| LOWEST | BIDDER | | | \$ | | | |
| 2ND LOW | VEST BIDDER | | | \$ | | | |
| 3RD LOW | VEST BIDDER | | | \$ | | | |
| IF YOUR BID IS NOT LISTED ABOVE, WHAT WAS YOUR BID? \$ | | | | | | | |
| COMMEN | NTS | . 7.70. 2 (277.50) | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| SIGNED_ | | 20 | BY_ | | | | |

PLEASE RETURN IMMEDIATELY TO:

BONDS SOUTHEAST, INC. 1030 17TH AVE. SOUTH NASHVILLE, TN 37212 FAX (615)321-9702 or

EMAIL: Kelly@BondsSoutheast.com

Phone: (615) 321-9700